AGENDA ITEM #14

Consideration of Resolution 2021-40 confirming the re-appointment of Brian Pattee and Erik Stromberg as members of the Grantsville City Planning Commission.

GRANTSVILLE CITY RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-40

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF BRIAN PATTEE AND ERIK STROMBERG AS MEMBERS OF THE GRANTSVILLE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, in accordance with Grantsville City Code § 8-3-2, the Grantsville City Planning Commission ("Planning Commission") is comprised of five voting members; and

WHEREAS, members of the Planning Commission are appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor presents for re-appointment Commissioner Brian Pattee and Commissioner Erik Stromberg to serve as members on the Grantsville City Planning Commission to expire on June 30, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby consents to the re-appointment of Commissioner Brian Pattee and Commissioner Erik Stromberg; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby determines that entering this action is in the best interest of the City and will promote the general health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GRANTSVILLE CITY

COUNCIL, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's re-appointment of Commissioner Brian Pattee and Commissioner Erik Stromberg as voting members of the Planning Commission with a term expiring on June 30, 2024.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANTSVILLE CITY, THIS 16th DAY OF JUNE, 2021. Resolution 2021-40 Page 2 of 2

BY ORDER OF THE

ATTEST

By Mayor Brent K. Marshall

Christine Webb, City Recorder